(iii) the Company had purchased or acquired 19,921,340 Shares on 1 January 2024; and

(iv) related expenses incurred directly in the purchases or acquisitions by the Company of

the Shares at the relevant time are not taken into account,

the financial effects of:

(1) the purchase or acquisition of 19,921,340 Shares by the Company at the Maximum

Price pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital

and held as treasury shares (Scenario A); and

(2) the purchase or acquisition of 19,921,340 Shares by the Company at the Maximum

price pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital

and cancelled (Scenario B),

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ended

31 December 2024, are summarised below.

Scenario A

As at 31

December

2024

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Issued capital

and reserves

20,988 11,451 10,089 5,385 (4,153) (5,515)

Treasury

shares

- 4,769 5,450 - 4,769 5,450

NTA(1) 28,471 23,702 23,021 5,385 616 (65)

Total equity  28,471 23,702 23,021 5,385 616 (65)

Current assets 61,654 56,885 56,204 22,392 17,623 16,942

Current

liabilities

40,205 40,205 40,205 19,103 19,103 19,103

Working

capital

21,449 16,680 15,999 3,289 (1,480) 3,289

Total

borrowings

8,239 8,239 8,239 3,457 3,457 3,457

Cash and cash

equivalents

22,920 18,151 17,470 2,385 (2,384) (3,065)

Profit/(Loss)

after tax and

non-controlling

interests

11,538 6,769 6,088 2,943 (1,826) (2,507)

Number of

Shares

(excluding

treasury

shares) (’000)

199,213 179,293 179,293 199,213 179,293 179,293

Treasury

shares (’000)

-  19,920 19,920 - 19,920 19,920

12

As at 31

December

2024

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Market

Purchase

After Off-

Market

Purchase

(S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000) (S$’000)

Financial ratios

NTA per Share

(cents)

14.29 13.22 12.84 2.70 0.34 (0.04)

EPS (cents)(2) 5.79 3.78 3.40 1.48 (1.02) (1.40)

Current ratio

(times)(3)

1.53 1.41 1.40 1.17 0.92 0.89

Net gearing

ratio (%)(4)

Net Cash Net Cash Net Cash 20% NM NM

Scenario B

As at 31

December

2024